
 
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Joint Museums Committee 
 
Wednesday, 15 March 2017, 2.00 pm 
The Commandery, Worcester 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Friday 3 March 2017 

 
 

Joint Museums Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2017, 2.00 pm, The Commandery, 
Worcester 
 
Membership:  Roger Berry, Worcester City Council 

Mr A N Blagg, Worcestershire County Council 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Worcestershire County Council (Chairman) 
Mr G Williams, Worcester City Council 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the Committee. 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
To invite any member to declare any interest in any items on the 
Agenda. 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 

 

4  Commandery Business Plan Update 
 

1 - 28 

5  Museums Worcestershire Service Plan 2017-18 
 

29 - 40 

6  Heritage Marketing 
 

41 - 42 

7  Membership Scheme 
 

43 - 46 

8  Performance and Planning Report - 3rd Quarter 
 

47 - 64 

9  Finance Report 
 

65 - 68 

10  Work Programme 
 

69 - 70 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2017 
 
COMMANDERY BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the Joint Committee: 
 

a. Note the progress made in preparing the Commandery for the relaunch of 
the building's visitor offer following the capital investment. 

b. Approve the update to the business plan for the Commandery for 2017-18 
and authorise the revisions to the detailed Commandery budget as set out 
in the report. 

  
Background 
 
2. On 14 September 2016 the joint committee received a progress report on the 
Commandery project, pending further reports to the City Council about the scope and 
project costs. On 25 October the City Council's Cabinet approved a revised phasing and 
cost plan for the Commandery development and gave authority to proceed with phases 
1 and 2; the latter has since been subject to a successful bid to the Heritage Lottery 
Fund. 
 
3. The approval of detailed business plans and budgets are matters for decision by the 
Joint Committee. The proposals were originally based on an outline business plan by 
DCA Associates, previously approved by this committee in March 2015. Significant 
progress has been made since then to refine the operational requirements and 
projections for the Commandery and t
[...]
pletion of the interpretation plan concentrating on Medieval and Tudor Worcester. 
 

 

Phases 0, 1 and 2 are currently at tender stage with a target completion date of June 2017.  

The following benefits were identified at the start of the first phase of the project:  

 An improved visitor offer linked to the Battle of Worcester story and the visit of the 
US Presidents, already identified in previous reports on the visitor economy as 
having the potential to help draw international visitors and reinforce the Civil War 
City message 

 a better offer for schools, particularly at Key Stage 3 

 significant opportunities to generate additional income from admissions income, 
linked to a review of pricing structures, and to increase the number of visitors from 
all categories, including international audiences 

 re-configuring and re-stocking the shop to fit better with the new interpretation 
plans (as a priority to result in an increase in spend per visitor) 

 An increase in the number of weddings and other events to make a contribution of 
up to £15K per annum. 

 Associated heating and environmental improvements in the spaces allocated for 
displays to improve the experience for visitors and the care of collections. 

 Overall, a reduction in building running costs of £37K.  

 Generation of an additional income of c£64k by year 3 
 

These figures have been reviewed and amended in this business plan to take account of 
further work to refine the proposals and develop delivery plans for each area. Details of the 
revised revenue projections are provided at the end of this document. 

Page 6



4 

 

 

Phases 3 and 4 require further feasibility work and assessment, particularly in relation to the 
relocation of services for a new catering offer at the front of the building. Subject to further 
investigation, it ought to be possible to achieve completion, even with an external 
fundraising phase, on or before Easter 2020. 

 

4. THE 2017 CAPITAL PROJECT 

Th
[...]
ed marketing strategy leading up to a relaunch.  

The budget included a £32,000 one –off investment for brand development, website 
development and a marketing campaign before opening the new facilities. These are now all 
planned or already in place, supported by a part-time post of marketing assistant. This post 
will need to continue as part of the Commandery's core team, if the financial benefits of the 
Commandery investment and its impact on the visitor economy are to be realised. The costs 
of this post have therefore been included in the revised salary budget for 2017-18 and 
future years' projections. 

  

Page 9



7 

 

 

6. EVENTS 

The Commandery's events programme has an important role to play in supporting the 
refurbishment and repositioning plans for the Commandery in the years ahead.  The 
redesign of the building has included an evaluation of space requirements for activities; the 
new interpretation plan will place limits on the rooms available to accommodate large scale 
events in future, as will the dedicated space provided on the ground floor of the garden 
wing for weddings and corporate hires. 

Events have a key role to play in driving up repeat visits and providing a focus for marketing 
campaigns and collaborative work with other heritage sites. The new budget includes a 
small uplift for events and re-enactments to ensure the programme is of high quality. This 
will be supported by an ongoing fundraising drive and the Commandery has received offers 
of financial support and help in kind from the Worcestershire Ambassadors and the Sealed 
Knot for 2017. 

 

7. LEARNING AND COMMUNITY LINKS 

The original development report by DCA identified significant opportunities to increase visits 
by school parties. These are to be built around the core offer of programmes to link to local 
history studies as part of the History Curriculum for Key Stages 1 and 2, as well as more 
opportunities to link explicitly to the curriculum at Key Stages 3.
[...]
dery; It Happened Here project 
completion reports and evaluation 
submitted. 

 

P
age 28



AGENDA ITEM 5   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2017 
 
MUSEUMS WORCESTERSHIRE SERVICE PLAN 2017-18 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the Joint Committee 
approves the service plan for 2017-18.  

 

Background 
 
2. The Joint Committee is required to approve an annual service plan under the terms of 
the partnership agreement. 
 
3. The plan provides a detailed work programme for the forthcoming financial year based 
on the overall direction and strategic objectives within the strategic plan agreed in 
November 2014. These are set out below: 
 

 To create compelling, high quality destinations, exhibitions and events. 

 To develop heritage marketing and related tourism opportunities in the City and County 

 To improve health, volunteering and learning opportunities in local communities 

 To maintain responsible guardianship for our collections 

 To secure a viable future for our museum sites through new ways of working 

4. Progress reports will be provided to members on a quarterly basis. The plan is also used 
internally for performance monitoring and where necessary is supported by site, team and 
personal action plans.  
 
 

Contact Points 
 
Worcestershire County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 - Museums Worcestershire service plan 2017-18 
 

Page 29



 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MUSEUMS WORCESTERSHIRE 
 

SERVICE PLAN 2017-18  
 
 

 

 

 

  

P
age 31
[...]

Actions 

 
 

Progress 

What What By when 

 

8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6 

and retailing contribute to the 
visitor offer and venue 
sustainability 

Increase retail income from both 
venues by 10% 

 

 

 

Implement Mercury Project 
across all Museums sites 

 

 

 

 

Share our expertise with 
partners as part of externally-
funded projects and events, 
returning income to service 

 

 

 

 

 

and Commandery 

 

Establish new catering 
provision at the Commandery 
on basis of a 3 year lease 

 

 

 

Support all staff on new 
systems for Finance and HR & 
put procedures in place for 
managing those systems in 
Museums 

 

 

Organise Skills sharing 
workshops, 30 attendees 

 

Lecturing at University of 
Worcester 

 

Decant Museum of Royal 
Worcester displays before 

 

 

April 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

May 17 

 

 

 

 

 

Oct 2017 

 

 

Mar 2018 

 

 

Dec 2017 

P
age 39



 

 
Strategic 
Objective 

 
Key Targets/Work Areas 

 
Actions 

 
 

Progress 

What What By when 

 

9 

 

 

 

Contribute to regional 
partnership working for LA 
museum services to act as 
strategic leaders 

redevelopment 

 

Commission of research 
through Marches Network for 
long-term strategic working 
between West Midlands LA 
museum services 

 

 

 

Dec 2017 

 

 

P
age 40



AGENDA ITEM 6   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 March 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2017 
 
HERITAGE MARKETING 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the progress made in 
delivering museums and heritage marketing projects be noted. 
 

Background 
 
2. Service marketing has focussed on our individual venues' events and exhibitions 
programme. 'Destination' exhibitions at the Art Gallery & Museum continue to bring in 
record visitor numbers with large percentages coming from outside of the WR postcode, 
resulting in a positive impact on the city's visitor economy. 'This Green Earth' in spring 2016 
welcomed 42% of its visit
[...]
 

 
7. The £136k award from Arts Council England Museum Resilience has funded two 
major marketing campaigns and the largest programme of visitor research ever carried out 
by Museums Worcestershire. County Treasures celebrates the County collections and 
through a county-wide advertising programme links the collections to the new Hartlebury 
destination. City Treasures has seen the city collections appear on billboard advertising 
and on the side of buses on ten Worcester routes. Innovative digital screen advertising has 
also reunited objects from the collection with their place of origin or source of inspiration. 

 
8. Museums Worcestershire is working with the Audience Agency on the programme of 
research, with surveys being conducted on and off-site. Conclusions will include mapping 
where visitors are coming from, benchmarking against national and regional data and 
exploring barriers to non-attendance. 

 
9. The Worcester News continues to be incredibly supportive through their coverage of 
exhibitions and events and the 'Museum object of the week' which appears each Saturday. 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Helen Large, Marketing & Events Manager, Museums Worcestershire 
Tel: 01905 25371 
Email: HLarge@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the Museums General Manager the following are the background 
papers relating to the subject matter of this report:  
 
Arts Council Resilience Fund application 2015-17 
 
 

Page 42



AGENDA ITEM 7   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2017 
 
MEMBERSHIP SCHEME 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the Joint Committee 
 
 

a) Authorise the pilot testing of a new membership scheme  
 

Background 
 

2. In September 2016 the Joint Museum Committee authorised the development of a 
[...]
, Marketing & Events Manager, Museums Worcestershire 
Tel: 01905 25371 
Email: HLarge@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 44



 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:  
 
Arts Council Resilience Fund application 2015-17 
Joint Museum Committee minute 266b, Wednesday 9

th
 March 2016 

Joint Museum Committee minute 284, Wednesday 14
th
 September 2016 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2017 
 
PERFORMANCE AND PLANNING 3RD QUARTER 2016-17 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the Joint Committee notes 
the performance and planning information provided for the 3rd quarter 2016-17. 
 

Background 
 
2. The attached service plan and reports give an account of progress in delivering the 
work programme against existing service priorities and targets.  

 
3. This report also provides data showing a summary of performance against indicators 
from the 3rd quarter, pending the introduction of new indicators in 2017-18 to respond to 
corporate plan changes. Work is also in progress to benchmark with other museums and 
heritage organisations, in particular the English Civic Museums Network. New targets for 
museums will be set for next year, in view of the two major capital projects to be launched 
in 2017-18. 
 
4. Some of the key points to note from the 3

rd
 quarter are: 

 

 Overall, attendances are up by 2%, thanks principally to excellent figures from the 
Museum and Art Gallery which saw its highest attendances for the period since 
2012, supported by its targeted exhibitions programme and extra events (16 up 
from 11 the previous year). The Deller exhibition exceeded the visitor target by 
15%, welcoming 11,500 visitors, 
[...]
esh and restock 
Commandery shop, linking with 
Events and new offer 
 

April 2017 
 
 
 
April 2017 
 
 
 
July 2016 

Deferred to April 2018 due to 
possible changes to Museum 
hosting and difficulties with IT 
support 
  
 
 
 
Stock refreshed, new display 
furniture sourced, increase of 
15.7% April – July 2016 
 
On target for increase on year 

 Develop the Commandery as a 
venue for Weddings and Civil 
ceremonies and increase private 
hires 

Target:  5 weddings in year 1 rising 
to 20 by year 3 

 

Recruit Wedding/Events 
organiser 
 
 
Complete Wedding Package for 
Marketing 
 
Launch New Wedding/Events 
package 

July 2016 
 
 
 
 
Sept 2016 
 
 
May 2017  

Internal experience utilised.  
Action plan in place. 
 
 
 
Due to Commandery project 
delays the wedding and hire 
package delayed. New launch 
date October 2017. 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9  

 

Joint Museums Committee – Quarter 4 2015-16 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2017 
 
FINANCE REPORT 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Treasurer recommends that the financial position of the Joint Museums 
Service as detailed in the report be noted. 
 

Background 
 

2.  This report provides financial information on the following: 
 

a) Projection as at 31
st
 January 2017 

b) Subjective analysis 
c) Explanation of major variances 
d) Surplus/deficit split 
e) Draft budget 2017-18 

 
 

(a) Table 1 : 2016/17 Projected Outturn as at 30th September 2016 
 

  

2016/17 
Budget 

Projected 
2016/17 

Variance 
Variance 

% 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Hartlebury Operations       207 213 6  3% 

Joint Museums Collections Team 141            130 -11 -8% 

Worcester City Museum & Art Gallery       179 170 -9 -5% 

Commandery       105  115 10  9% 

Grants            -               -                -       

Joint Museums Management Team       250  241 -9 -4% 

Total Joint Museum Service       882  869  -13  -1% 

 

 

(b) Table 2 : Subjective Analysis 2016/
[...]
ing of the 

service. 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Caroline Brand, CFC Finance Manager 
Tel: 01905 846277 
Email: cbrand@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

  

Page 66

mailto:cbrand@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Community Services) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2017 
 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Joint Committee is asked to note its future work programme and 
consider whether there are any matters it would wish to be incorporated.  

 

Background 
 

2.  In order to allow the Joint Committee to manage its future work programme, a list 
of anticipated items has been set out below: 

 
 
21 June 2017 at 2.00pm at the Commandery 
 
Annual Review 
Hazardous Collections Report 
Strategic Plan Review 
Performance and Planning Report – 4th quarter  
Finance – 4th quarter monitoring report 
 
September 2017 
 
Museum Hosting 
Hartlebury progress report 
Museum and Art Gallery Development Plan 
Performance and Planning Report – 1st quarter  
Finance – 1st quarter monitoring report 
 
November 2017 
 
Commandery Development – phase 3 
Financial Planning Report 
Performance and Planning Report – 2nd quarter  
Finance – 2nd quarter monitoring report 
 
March 2018 
 
Service Plan 2018-19 
Performance and Planning Report – 3rd quarter  
Finance – 3rd quarter monitoring report 

 
3. The Joint Committee should consider whether there are any matters it would wish 
to be incorporated into the above programme. 

Page 69



 

Joint Museums Committee – 15 March 2017 

 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 70

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Commandery Business Plan Update
	jmc2017-03-15 item 4 app 1 Commandery business plan update
	jmc2017-03-15 item 4 app 2 Commandery business plan update

	5 Museums Worcestershire Service Plan 2017-18
	jmc2017-03-15 item 5 app 1 service plan 2017-18

	6 Heritage Marketing
	7 Membership Scheme
	8 Performance and Planning Report - 3rd Quarter
	jmc2017-03-15 item 8 app 1a performance and planning
	jmc2017-03-15 item 8 app 1b performance and planning
	jmc2017-03-15 item 8 app 2 performance and planning

	9 Finance Report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 4 April 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Joint Museums Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2017, The Commandery, Worcester - 
2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs L C Hodgson (Chairman), Mr R Berry, Mr A N Blagg 
and Mr G Williams 
 
 

Also attended: Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Helen Large, Marketing and Events Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Phillipa Tinsley, Senior Curator - Collections and 
Interpretation (Museums Worcestershire) 
Hannah Needham, Assistant Director of Children. 
Families and Communities (Worcestershire County 
Council) 
Philippa Smith, Deputy Director for Economic 
Development and Planning (Worcester City Council) 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer (Worcestershire County 
Council)  

  

Available papers 
 

The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 
2016 (previously circulated).  

 

301  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 
The Joint Committee expressed their gratitude to 
Anthony Blagg for his contribution to the work of the Joint 
Committee since its inception in 2010.  
 

302  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

303  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 November 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

304  Commandery The Joint Committee received an update on the 
Commandery Business Plan. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Business Plan 
Update (Agenda 
item 4) 
 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The public needed to be informed of the 
significance of the changes being made to the 
visitor offer at the Commandery  

 Phillipa Tinsley advised that a number of 
blacksmiths had been asked to submit designs for 
the iron gates for the entrance to the 
Commandery. One of the entries would be 
selected as the final design. In response to a 
query, she confirmed that it would no longer be 
necessary for the gates to include anti-climb 
features  

 Had any insulation measures been included in the 
maintenance work for the Commandery? Phillipa 
Tinsley commented that previous efforts to 
improve accessibility had made the building 
colder. As part of the refurbishment, amendments 
were proposed for the wheelchair users route and 
as a result, a number of doors that had had to be 
kept open could be closed and therefore more 
heat would be retained in the building 

 Had user groups and in particular local groups 
been consulted on the plans for the 
Commandery? Phillipa Tinsley commented that 
user groups had been consulted at every stage of 
the design process, particularly the Museums 
Officer Group who had paid for an access audit. 
There was a period up to the grand opening that 
would provide an opportunity to review the 
proposed changes and involve local user groups 

 Consideration should be given to making a 
reference to the history of by-elections in the 
proposed displays 

 In response to a suggestion, Phillipa Tinsley 
agreed to contact colleagues in Worcester, 
Massachusetts to see if they were in possession 
of any of artefacts that belonged to the Museums 
Service that could be put on display 

 In response to a query, Helen Large indicated that 
the  public opening of the Commandery would be 
on 1 July 2017 with a VIP opening on 29 July to 
coincide with the opening of the Cathedral Square 

 Iain Rutherford commented that a branding 
exercise had been undertaken and shared with 
the public. Helen Large was working with the site 
manager to devise an events programme. The 
target was to increase the number of visits to the 
building 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 Iain Rutherford indicated that further funding 
would be sought from the Arts Council to support 
the learning and community links. A limited 
amount of funds had been set aside to improve 
the retail offer at the Commandery, in particular 
looking at introducing new stock and improving 
the layout 

 Iain Rutherford stated that it was anticipated that 
the wedding hire business would out-perform the 
four year projection by DCA Consultants. In 
response to a query, he indicated that there would 
be a menu which would outline the different 
wedding packages available to customers. It was 
difficult to incorporate a wedding hire facility 
without any impact on the museum service 
however he believed that it was possible for the 
two income streams to co-exist  

 Was the intention still to keep the building closed 
during January? Iain Rutherford confirmed that 
that was the intention particularly given the state 
of the heating system in the building. However, 
should school visitor numbers increase to a 
significant extent, this approach might be 
reviewed 

 In response to a query, Iain Rutherford confirmed 
that links would be established with the Guildhall 
with respect to improvements to the marketing of 
the wedding hire offer. Hartlebury Museum would 
also be contacted but this would take longer due 
to progress with the redevelopment work at 
Hartlebury 

 Were potential customers being given an 
impression of how the Commandery might look 
like for a wedding? Iain Rutherford indicated that a 
local florist had offered to dress the room for 
pictures to be included in the wedding hire 
brochure for the Commandery 

 Iain Rutherford undertook to arrange a trip for 
members of the Joint Committee to visit the 
Commandery in due course when the displays 
were completed. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the progress made in preparing the 

Commandery for the relaunch of the building's 
visitor offer following the capital investment 
be noted; and 

 
b) the update to the business plan for the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Commandery for 2017-18 be authorised and 
the revisions to the detailed Commandery 
budget as set out in the report be authorised.           

 

305  Museums 
Worcestershire 
Service Plan 
2017-18 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Joint Committee considered approving the Museums 
Worcestershire Service Plan 2017/18. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 How successful had the service been in 
establishing relations with the University of 
Worcester? Phillipa Tinsley commented that links 
had been established with the University 
particularly in respect of lectures on Archaeology 
and the Arts as well as other partnership projects. 
In addition, partnership work had taken place in 
relation to learning for example with Alzheimer's 
research. Establishing closer links with the 
University would be beneficial for the marketing of 
the City of Worcester   

 In response to a query, Phillipa Tinsley indicated 
that a good relationship had been established 
with University in relation to the Digital Media 
Centre at Castle Street, Worcester. However the 
exhibition space at Castle Street was not 
available for external use 

 In response to a query, Phillipa Tinsley 
commented that links had not yet been 
established with the Heart of Worcestershire 
College but she would look at the possibility in the 
future. 

 

RESOLVED that the Service Plan for 2017-18 be 

approved.   
 

306  Heritage 
Marketing 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the progress made in 
delivering museums and heritage marketing projects. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query about the lack of 
information about visitors under the age of 16, 
Helen Large commented that the service was not 
permitted to survey visitors under the age of 16 

 The Worcester News had been very supportive 
with its coverage of the service, would it be 
possible to improve links with other newspapers 
in the county. Helen Large responded that there 
was room for working with other media outlets but 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

this needed to be done sensitively to avoid any 
impact on the good relationship established with 
the Worcester News. 

 

RESOLVED that the progress made in delivering 

museums and heritage marketing projects be noted. 
 

307  Membership 
Scheme 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the pilot testing of a new 
membership scheme. 
 
In the ensuing debate and in response to a query, Helen 
Large indicated that the membership fee would be 
established as an annual fee and would be reviewed 
after a year. 
 

RESOLVED that the pilot testing of a new 

membership scheme be authorised. 
 

308  Performance 
and Planning 
Report - 3rd 
Quarter 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the performance and 
planning information provided for the 3

rd
 quarter 2016-17. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Helen Large indicated that 
there had been a really positive response from the 
public to the exhibition programme with an 
average gallery time visit of one hour 

 Iain Rutherford stated that a review of the 
Strategic Plan would be undertaken and an item 
would be brought to the next Joint Committee 
meeting. In addition, performance indicators would 
be updated to better reflect the targets in the Plan. 
The Civic Museums Network was in the process 
of providing helpful comparator data  

 In response to a query about the Ashmoleon 
Museum, Iain Rutherford commented that the 
Museum was attempting to gain accreditation from 
the Arts Council. To achieve this, the Museum 
was becoming a more community based museum 
with a more varied collection. There was a 
possibility for a loan agreement to be reached in 
the future with the Museum 

 What was the reason for the static heritage 
information points project no longer going ahead? 
Helen Large indicated that the funding had been 
withdrawn by the County Council partly due to the 
length of time the project was taking and partly to 
avoid duplication of the real time display 
information which contained heritage information. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

It was felt that compared to real time displays, 
static displays could not be updated and were 
liable to become out of date. 

 

RESOLVED that the performance and planning 

information provided for the 3rd quarter 2016-17 be 
noted. 
 

309  Finance Report 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the Finance Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Iain Rutherford commented that a slight 
underspend had been projected for 2016/17 and it 
was anticipated that all projects would be 
delivered on time  

 In response to a query, Iain Rutherford confirmed 
that failure to create extra income for the service 
would have a significant impact on the budget for 
2017/18. 

 

RESOLVED that the financial position of the Joint 

Museums Service as detailed in the report be noted.  
 

310  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Joint Committee considered its work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Iain Rutherford indicated that the Museums 
Hosting report would be considered at the meeting 
on 21 June 2017 rather than the September 
meeting  

 It was requested that the Joint Committee receive 
an update report on Hartlebury Museum project at 
its meeting on 21 June 2017. Also a tour of the 
Museum be arranged for members after the 
meeting if possible. 

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted 
subject to the following changes: 
 

a) Museums Hosting to be considered at the 
meeting on 21 June 2017; and 

 
b) An update on the Hartlebury Museum project 

to be considered at the meeting on 21 June 
2017.  

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.40pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


